
AMENDED COUNCIL SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 5.00 pm 
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:   
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 13 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the:- 
1) Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 30 July 2014. 
2) Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 12 August 2014. 

 

 
4. Announcements of the Presiding Member. 

 
 

4.a Election of the Leader of the Council.    
 
5. Announcements of the Leader of the Council.  
 
6. Public Questions.  

 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period. 

 

 
7. Public Presentation - None.  
 
8. Report of the Cabinet Member for Citizen, Community 

Engagement and Democracy. 
 

8.a Membership of Committees.   14 - 15 
 
9. Report of the Presiding Member.  
9.a Amendments to the Council Constitution - Local Authorities (Standing 

Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014.   
16 - 51 

 
10. Councillors' Questions. 52 - 53 
 
11. For Information Report. (Not For Discussion)  
11.a Scrutiny Dispatches.   54 - 55 
 
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Civic Centre 
Swansea 
Friday 29 August  2014 
 
To:  All Members of the Council 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\4\AI00008478\$xx5q41iv.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and
[...]
ive written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\4\AI00008478\$xx5q41iv.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 
WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
 

J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
B G Owen 
 

G Owens 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
C Richards 
N M Ronconi-Woollard 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
 

  
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Curtice, N J Davies, W J F 
Davies, J W Jones, M H Jones, T H Rees, I M Richard and R J Stanton. 
 

54. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council (30.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors: 
  
1)       Councillors M C Child, A M Cook, R Francis-Davies, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, 

B Hopkins, A S Lewis, D Phillips, N M Ronconi-Woollard, P B Smith and M 
Theaker declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interests in Minute 55 “Home to 
School Transport - Public Consultation on a New Proposed Policy” and 
withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration; 

  
2)       Councillors  J C Bayliss, P M Black, J E Burtonshaw, U C Clay, A C S 

Colburn, D W Cole, P Downing, C R Doyle, V M Evans, E W Fitzgerald, F M 
Gordon, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams, L James, Y V Jardine, A J Jones, S 
M Jones, E T Kirchner, D J Lewis, R D Lewis, C E Lloyd, P Lloyd, P M Meara, 
P M Matthews, B G Owen, G Owens, C L Philpott, J A Raynor, C Richards, R 
V Smith, R C Stewart, D G Sullivan, G J Tanner, C Thomas, M Thomas, L G 
Thomas, C M R W D Thomas and L J Tyler-Lloyd declared a Personal 
Interests in Minute 55 “Home to School Transport - Public Consultation on a 
New Proposed Policy”. 

 
55. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A 

NEW PROPOSED POLICY. 
 
The Learning and Skills Cabinet Member submitted a report which outlined the 
responses to consultation with regard to the proposed new Home to School 
Transport Policy and transitional support arrangements. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 30 “Voting” a recorded vote was 
requested.  The voting was recorded as follows: 

 For (32 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

J C Bayliss F M Gordon G Owens 
N S Bradley J E C Harris J A Raynor 
J E Burtonshaw Y V Jardine C Richards 
R A Clay A J Jones R V Smith 
U C Clay E T Kirchner R C Stewart 
D W Cole D J Lewis G J Tanner 
S E Crouch C E Lloyd C Thomas 
P Downing P Lloyd D W W Thomas 
C R Doyle P M Matthews M Thomas 
V M Evans H M Morris L V Walton 
W Evans B G Owen   

  

Page 4



Minutes of the Council (30.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Against (17 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

P M Black L James D G Sullivan 
A C S Colburn S M Jones C M R W D Thomas 
A M Day R D Lewis L G Thomas 
E W Fitzgerald K E Marsh L J Tyler-Lloyd 
C A Holley P M Meara G D Walker 
P R Hood-Williams C L Philpott   
   

 Abstention (0 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

- - - 

 Withdrawn from meeting due to declarable interest (11 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

M C Child T J Hennegan N M Ronconi-Woollard 
A M Cook B Hopkins P B Smith 
R Francis-Davies A S Lewis M Theaker 
J A Hale D Phillips   

 RESOLVED that: 

 1)       The outcome of the statutory consultation process and the potential impact on 
 equalities issues, as outlined in the report be noted; 

 2)       Council notes the recommendation of Cabinet that two of the original three 
 proposals in relation to the discretionary areas of provision be approved – that 
 is: Passenger Assistants and Voluntary Aided School Transport provision.  
 Post 16 Transport provision to continue without change; 

 3)       The amended Home to School Transport Policy attached as Appendix A to 
the report be approved. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 5



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  D H Hopkins (Deputy Presiding Member) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
M C Child 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
 
 

J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
L James 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
D J Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
H M Morris 
J Newbury 
B G Owen 
 
 

G Owens 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N S Bradley, J E Burtonshaw, 
R A Clay, U C Clay, W J F Davies, A S Lewis, P Lloyd, P M Meara, I M Richard, C 
Richards, N M Ronconi-Woollard, M Theaker, D W W Thomas and L G Thomas. 
 

57. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  

Page 6



Minutes of the Council (12.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors: 
  
1)       Councillor J C Bayliss declared a Personal interest in Minute 61 “Public 

Questions”; 
  
2)       Councillor H M Morris declared a Personal interest in Minute 65 “Tackling 

Poverty Strategy”; 
  
3)       Councillor V M Evans declared a Personal interest in   Minute 67 “The First 

Two Years”; 
  
4)        Councillors J C Bayliss, P M Black, M C Child, D W Cole, A C S Colburn, S E 

Crouch, J P Curtice, N J Davies, P Downing, C R Doyle, V M Evans, W 
Evans, E W Fitzgerald, R Francis-Davies, J A Hale, J E C Harris, T J 
Hennegan, B Hopkins, P R Hood-Williams, L James, A J Jones, M H Jones, J 
W Jones, S M Jones, C E Lloyd, K E Marsh, P M Matthews, B G Owen, G 
Owens, D Phillips, J A Raynor, T H Rees, P B Smith, R V Smith, R J Stanton, 
R C Stewart, D G Sullivan, C Thomas, M Thomas, C M R W D Thomas, L J 
Tyler-Lloyd,  G D Walker, L V Walton and T M White declared a Personal 
Interest in Minute 70 “Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy and 
Candidate Site Update”; 

  
5)       Councillors A M Day and C L Philpott declared a Personal and Prejudicial 

Interest in Minute 70 “Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy and 
Candidate Site Update” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its 
consideration; 

  
6)       Councillors D H Hopkins and J Newbury declared a Personal interest in 

Minute 71 “Amendments to the Council Constitution and to the Councillors 
Handbook”. 

 
58. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 15 July 2014. 
 

59. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 
 
1)         Condolences 
  

a)         Former Councillor Audrey R A Clement 
  

The Deputy Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent 
death of former Councillor Audrey R A Clement.  Former Councillor 
Clement had represented the Llangyfelach and Mynyddbach Electoral 
Divisions and had served as the Chair of Council. 

Page 7



Minutes of the Council (12.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
He stated that former Councillor Clement’s funeral will be held on 
Wednesday 13 August 2014.  1.30 p.m. at Llangyfelach Church and 
then Morriston Crematorium at 3.00 p.m. 

  
All present stood as a mark of respect and sympathy. 

  
2)          Glasgow 2014 Commonwealth Games 
  

  The Deputy Presiding Member stated that he was delighted to  
  congratulate Team Wales on winning 36 medals at the Glasgow 2014 
  Commonwealth Games.  The haul included 5 Gold, 11 Silver and 20 
  Bronze Medals. 

  
  He singled out Swansea athlete, Jazz Carlin for winning a Gold Medal 
  in the 800m Freestyle Swimming and a Silver Medal in the 400m  
  Freestyle Swimming. 

 
60. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 

 
1)          European Touch (Rugby) Championships 2014 
  

  The Leader of the Council stated that Swansea had hosted the recent 
  European Touch Championships 2014.  The tournament welcomed 16 
  nations, 52 teams, and 72 international referees.  The Championships 
  were played at the University of Swansea fields between 6 and 10  
  August 2014, with play commencing on 7 August. 

  
  Teams from all over Europe converged at Swansea to battle out in  
  Mixed, Women's, Men's, Over 30, Senior Mixed, Women's 27, Over 35 
  and Over 40 categories. 

  
  Wales were the finalists in the Men’s Open, Women’s Open, Mixed  
  Open, Senior Mixed and Men’s Over 40 categories but sadly only  
  becoming European Champions in the Men’s Over 40 category. 

  
  Further information is available at www.WalesTouch.co.uk 

 
61. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 

 
A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded accordingly.  No questions required a further written response. 
 

62. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - NONE. 
 
No Public Presentations were received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Minutes of the Council (12.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
63. WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2014. 

 
The Finance and Resources Cabinet Member submitted a report which reported on 
the Wales Audit Office (WAO) Annual Improvement Report 2014 on the City and 
County of Swansea. 
  
Steve Barry, Wales Audit Office presented the report detailing the City and County of 
Swansea Annual Improvement Report 2014 from the Auditor General Wales. 
  
The Finance and Resources Cabinet Member thanked Steve Barry for attending and 
for answering the questions asked. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report 2014 be received and 

noted; 
  
2)       The action already taken and planned to address the areas for improvement 

as part of the Council’s performance improvement process be noted. 
 

64. PRESENTATION ON ANTI POVERTY BY THE LEADER AND CHRIS SIVERS 
(DIRECTOR - PEOPLE). 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor David Phillips) and the Director of People 
(Chris Sivers) gave a presentation to Council on Anti-Poverty. 
  
They stated that the purpose of the presentation was to advise Council of the 
prin
[...]
t parts of the 
sites that had been withdrawn. 

The Leader of the Council stated that he would arrange for the Place Cabinet 
Member to provide that information. 

 
71. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AND TO THE 

COUNCILLORS HANDBOOK. 
 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution / Councillors Handbook in relation to the 
following areas: 
  
a)       Family Absence for Councillors; 
  
b)       Remote Attendance at Meetings; 
  
c)       Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor Protocol. 
  
 
 

Page 11



Minutes of the Council (12.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The recommendations listed in each of the appendices be approved and 

adopted: 
  

i)        Appendix A – Family Absence for Councillors; 
ii)        Appendix B – Remote Attendance and Meetings; 
iii)       Appendix C – Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor Protocol. 

  
2)       Bernardine Jennings, daughter of the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor John 

Newbury be appointed Deputy Lady Mayoress; 
  
3)       If required, a formal inauguration of the Deputy Lady Mayoress take place at a 

future Council Meeting. 
 

72. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - SWANSEA STUDENT 
LIAISON FORUM. 
 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following area(s): 
  
1)       Part 3 “Responsibility for Functions” - Terms of Reference of the Swansea 

Student Liaison Forum. 
  
RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 3 
of the report be adopted. 
 

73. DELIVERY OF AGENDAS TO COUNCILLORS. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought to remind 
Councillors of their rights regarding the Delivery of Agendas and to seek their 
opinions on the current system and future provision. 
  
He stated that the Democratic Services Committee had considered the matter on 16 
July 2014 and it recommended Option 2 to Council.  Option 2 being: 
  
“The Authority establishes a Voluntary Opt Out System whereby Councillors are 
encouraged to opt out of the Courier Service; however it is clearly their choice.  
These Councillors will then have their agendas distributed to them electronically; 
however their hard copy will remain in their pigeon hole until they chose to collect it.” 
  
RESOLVED that Option 2 as outlined in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Minutes of the Council (12.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

74. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Four (4) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
No supplementary questions required a written response. 

  
 
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

No Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were submitted. 
 

75. SCRUTINY DISPATCHES. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee submitted an information report 
which provided Council with a progress report on various scrutiny activities. 
 

76. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 
MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.06 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 13



Report of the Cabinet Member for Citizen, Community Engagement & 
Democracy 

 
Council – 9 September 2014 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

 

 
Purpose: Council approves the nominations / amendments to the 

Council Bodies. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 

Reason for Decision: To agree nominations for Committee Membership. 
 

Consultation: Political Groups. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: - 
 

1) any late changes submitted by the Political Groups be approved. 
 
Report Author: Gareth Borsden 

Legal Officer: Pat Arran 

Finance Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Carl Billingsley 
 
N/A 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Annual Meeting of Council on 8 May 2014, agreed membership of 

the various Committees/Boards as reflected in the lists submitted by 
the Political Groups. 

 
2. Changes to Council Body Membership  
 
2.1 The Political Groups have indicated that they may have changes to 

Council Bodies: 
 

2.2 This report has been included on the agenda to facilitate any possible 
changes.  

 
3. Outside Bodies 

 
3.1 No amendments. 
  
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 Page 14

Agenda Item 8.a



5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act 1989, the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 
Appendices: None 

Page 15



Report of the Presiding Member 
 

Council – 9 September 2014 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION – LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
(STANDING ORDERS) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014 

 
Purpose: To make amendments in order to simplify, improve and / 

or add to the Council Constitution / Councillors Handbook 
in relation to the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 
 

Reason for Decision: A decision of Council is required to change the Council 
Constitution. 
 

Consultation: Finance, Legal 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
  
1) The recommendations listed in Appendices A, B and C be approved and 

adopted. 
  
Report Author: Janet Hooper 
  
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 
  
Legal Officer: Janet Hooper 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In compliance with the Local Government Act 2000, the City & County of 

Swansea has adopted a Council Constitution.  A number of issues have arisen 
since adoption and in order to maintain the aims, principles and procedures 
set out in Articles 1 and 15 of the Council Constitution, it is proposed that the 
amendments set out below should be made to the Constitution. 

 
2. Delegated Minor Corrections to the Council Constitution 
 
2.1 There are no delegated minor corrections to the Council Constitution. 
 
3. Amendments to the Council Constitution 
 
3.1 This report outlines a number of suggested amendments to the Council 

Constitution.  The amendments are within the following areas of the 
Council Constitution: 

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 9.a



a) Part 2 - Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution”; 
b) Part 3 - Scheme of Delegation; 
c) Part 3 - Terms of Reference: Appointments Committee, Chief 

Executive’s Appraisal and Remuneration Committee; 
d) Part 4 - JNC Officer Appointment Procedure Rules; 
e) Part 4 - Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers Disciplinary 

Procedure Rules. 
 
4. Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 - “The Regulations” 
 
4.1 The Regulations amend the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/1275) and came into force on 1 July 2014.  
The Regulations must be implemented by each Local Authority within 10 
weeks of that date i.e. 9 September 2014. 

 
4.2 The 2006 Regulations require Local Authorities to include within their 

Standing Orders provisions covering the appointment of Chief Officers, 
recording of votes and the signing of minutes, provisions related to staff 
in Local Authorities with different types of Executive or Alternative 
Arrangements, and disciplinary action against certain senior post 
holders. 

 
4.3 The 2014 Regulations amend the provisions of the 2006 Regulations 

relating to the process for appointing, dismissing and conducting 
disciplinary investigat
[...]
em); 

 
ix) The posts of Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

be added to the list of those whose appointment or dismissal 
should be conducted by a Committee, and that any Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Authority charged with this responsibility 
must include at least one member of the Executive in its 
membership; 

 
x) Any decision to determine or vary the remuneration of Chief 

Officers (or those to be appointed as Chief Officers) must be 
made by full Council, without the possibility of delegating it to a 
Committee of the Council. 

 
4.5 The necessary amendments to comply with the 2014 Regulations are 

outlined in Appendices A, B and C of the report. 
 
5. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior to 

the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority and a 
full report was not required. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no specific legal implications associated with this report other 

than those referred to.  The amended version of the Council Constitution 
will be available at www.swansea.gov.uk/Democracy 

 
Background Papers: None. 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Council Constitution Tracked Changes – Parts 2 and 3. 
Appendix B Council Constitution Tracked Changes – Part 4 – JNC Officer 

Appointment Procedure Rules. 
Appendix C Council Constitution Tracked Changes – Part 4 – Chief 

Officers and Deputy Chief Officers Disciplinary Procedure 
Rules. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



Appendix A 
 

Council Constitution Tracked Changes 
 
Part 2 of the Council Constitution 
 
a) Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution” 
 

Delete Paragraph 15.3.2: 
 

“Changes from a Leader and Cabinet Form of Executive to a Mayoral Form of 
Executive or to alternative arrangements, or vice versa 

 
The Council must 
[...]
 @swanseascrutiny  
Email: scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk  Blog: www.swanseascrutiny.co.uk  

Like us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/swanseascrutiny 
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	$$Minutes 12 Aug

	8.a Membership of Committees.
	9.a Amendments to the Council Constitution - Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014.
	10. Councillors' Questions.
	11.a Scrutiny Dispatches.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF  COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
T J Hennegan 

C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
B G Owen 
 

G Owens 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
C Richards 
N M Ronconi-Woollard 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
T M White 
 

  

 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S E Crouch, N J Davies, W J 
F Davies, A M Day, P Downing, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, L James, S M Jones, J 
Newbury, D Phillips, J A Raynor, D G Sullivan, L G Thomas and L V Walton. 
 

78. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 



Minutes of the Council (09.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors: 
  
No interests were declared. 
  
Officers: 
  
1)       The Head of Democratic Services declared a Personal Interest in Minute 86 

“Amendments to the Council Constitution - Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014” and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to its consideration; 

  
2)       The Chief Executive and Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Procurement and Monitoring Officer) declared a Personal Interest in Minute 
86 “Amendments to the Council Constitution - Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014”. 

 
79. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 30 July 2014 subject to Councillors 

D H Hopkins and T M White being added to the list of apologies given; 
  
2)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 12 August 2014. 
 

80. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 
 
1)       IPC (International Paralympic Committee) Athletics European 

Championships – Swansea 2014. 
  

The Presiding Member stated that he was delighted to congratulate Team GB 
following their recent success at the IPC Championships.  They won 36 
medals; 5 Gold, 11 Silver and 20 Bronze. 

  
2)       European Championships Berlin 2014 
  

The Presiding Member congratulated Jazz Carlin for winning 2 Gold Medals in 
the 800m and 400m freestyle swimming at the recent European 
Championships. 

 
81. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 

 
Councillor R C Stewart.  The nomination was proposed by Councillor C Richards and 
seconded by Councillor A S Lewis. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor R C Stewart be elected as Leader of the Council. 



Minutes of the Council (09.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
82. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 

 
1)       Announcement of New Cabinet and Structure 
  

The Leader of the Council stated that he would be announcing a new Cabinet 
and structure during the next few days. 

  
2)       GCSE Results 
  

The Leader of the Council called upon Councillor W Evans to make an 
announcement in relation to the recent GCSE Results. 

  
Councillor W Evans stated that Swansea’s secondary schools were 
celebrating their best ever GCSE results.  Swansea pupils who achieved 5 
GSCE’s from A* to C including Maths and either Welsh or English had 
improved from 55.3% last year to 58.5% this year. 

  
He stated that these fantastic results were a credit to our pupils and the 
support of their parents and their Teachers who have put in countless hours of 
hard work to realise these goals.  Beating the national average for A* and A 
grades by nearly 4% also further raises the profile of the high standards being 
set by Swansea schools. 

  
He further stated that these results outlined the drive and commitment of the 
ruling Group of Council. 

  
3)       Stonewall Education Equality Index 
  

The Leader of the Council called upon the Opportunities for Children and 
Young People Cabinet Member, Councillor M Theaker to make an 
announcement in relation to the Stonewall Education Index. 

  
The Opportunities for Children and Young People Cabinet Member stated that 
the City and County of Swansea was committed to tacking homophobic 
bullying and supporting Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender people in 
their local communities. 

  
He stated that he was pleased to announce that Swansea had been placed 

26
th
 out of 45 on its first attempt when competing on the Stonewall Education 

Equality Index. 
  

He paid tribute to the Chair of the Equalities Committee, Councillor F M 
Gordon and to the Councillor Champion for Gender, Gender Reassignment 
and Sexual Orientation, Councillor J C Bayliss for their commitment and drive 
in achieving this status. 

  
 
 
 



Minutes of the Council (09.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

4)       Healthy Cities 
  

The Leader of the Council called upon the Wellbeing Cabinet Member, 
Councillor M C Child to make an announcement in relation to Healthy Cities. 

  
The Wellbeing Cabinet Member stated that he was delighted to announce that 
Swansea had been accepted on to Phase 6 of the World Health Organisations 
Healthy City Network. 

  
He stated that this was thanks to much work by Officers of this Authority but 
also to others including Dr Nina Williams of Public Health Wales and Sharon 
Miller of the Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University (ABMU) Health Board. 

 
83. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 

 
A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded accordingly.  There were no questions requiring a written 
response. 
 

84. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - NONE. 
 
No Public Presentations were received. 
 

85. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 
 
The Citizen, Community Engagement and Democracy Cabinet Member stated that 
there were no changes to be made. 
 

86. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
(STANDING ORDERS) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014. 
 
The Presiding Member submitted a report which sought to make amendments in 
order simplify, improve and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
  
He stated that the amendments were within the following areas of the Council 
Constitution: 
  
i)        Part 2 - Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution”; 
ii)       Part 3 - Scheme of Delegation; 
iii)      Part 3 - Terms of Reference: Appointments Committee, Chief Executive’s 

Appraisal and Remuneration Committee; 
iv)      Part 4 - JNC Officer Appointment Procedure Rules; 
v)       Part 4 - Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers Disciplinary Procedure Rules. 
  
RESOLVED that the recommendations listed in Appendices A, B and C of the report 
be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Council (09.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
87. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 

 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Two (2) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
No supplementary questions required a written response. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

No Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were submitted. 
 

88. SCRUTINY DISPATCHES. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee submitted an information report 
which provided Council with a progress report on various scrutiny activities. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.26 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


